is slightly sensitive to changes of this parameters. In addition the number of replenishments

(n) is highly sensitive to changes of the values of the ordering cost (s) and the time horizon

(H).

2. If production rate (p) increases, then the number of production increases which implies the

increasing value of total expected cost (ETVC). Changing of values of the parameters

demand (D), the time horizon (H) and the discount rate (r) changes of value of total

expected cost (ETVC). But value of total expected cost doesn't change much with changes

of the parameters the deterioration rate (θ), unit cost of the item (c) and the ordering cost (s).

3. The optimal value of k is slightly sensitive to changes of the parameters demand (D), the

production rate (p), the ordering cost (S), the time horizon (H) and the deterioration rate

(θ).is sensitive to changes value of the discount rate (r), but not much, and it is sensitive to

changes of value of parameter of unit cost of the item (c).

Nasrabadi and Mirzazadeh

Int J Supply Oper Manage (IJSOM), Vol.3, No.1 1204

Table 2. Effects of changes in model parameters on n, k and optimal expected system cost

  -50% -20% 0% 20% 50%

D n 17 26 41 45 54

k 0.40185 0.40239 0.40161 0.40376 0.40464

ETVC 0.134. 10^7 0.314. 10^7 0.423. 10^8 0.586. 10^8 0.731. 10^8

P n 41 41 41 41 42

k 0.42431 0.41466 0.40161 0.41351 0.40713

ETVC 0.152. 10^7 0.240. 10^8 0.423. 10^8 412. 10^8 0.593. 10^8

S n 58 46 41 38 34

k 0.40161 0.41162 0.40161 0.41261 0.40652

ETVC 0.235. 10^8 0.274..

10^8

0.423. 10^8 0.219. 10^8 0.184. 10^8

C n 39 40 41 42 43

 k 0.59191 0.43328 0.41161 0.39944 0.37557

ETVC 0.412. 10^8 0.1419.

10^8

0.423. 10^8 0429. 10^8 0.438. 10^8

H n 20 33 41 50 63

 k 0.40161 0.41161 0.40161 0.40171 0.40178

ETVC 0.186. 10^8 0.287. 10^8 0423. 10^8 0.654. 10^8 0796. 10^8

r n 40 41 41 41 42

k 0.42341 0.42341 0.40161 0.39141 0.39234

ETVC 0.543. 10^8 0.456. 10^8 0.423. 10^8 0.376. 10^7 0.245. 10^7

 n 41 41 41 41 42

 k 0.42253 0.41563 0.40161 0.39213 0.38342

 ETVC 0.505. 10^8 0.477. 10^8 0.423. 10^8 0.392. 10^8 0.342

. 10^8

The Inventory System Management under …

Int J Supply Oper Manage (IJSOM), Vol.3, No.1 1205

9. Conclusion

We developed an inventory control model to manage the deteriorating items when shortage is

permitted. The present value of total cost during the planning horizon in this inventory system is

developed first, the proposed model is illustrated through numerical example and the sensitivity

analysis is performed. In many inventory models under inflationary conditions, it has been assumed

that the inflation rate is constant over the planning horizon, but the effect of inflation and time-value